contribution rates.

k) Contribution recommendations
There are no recommended contribution rates for the Corporation.

l) Economic assumptions
Economic assumptions adopted for the 30 June 2023 AASB 1056 Superannuation Entities:

Weighted-Average Assumptions 2023 2022

Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing current pension liabilities 7.0% pa 7.0% pa
Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing other liabilities 6.2% pa 6.2% pa
Expected salary increase rate Refer (i) below Refer (i) below
Expected rate of CPI increase Refer (ii) below Refer (ii) below

i) Expected salary increase rate

For 2023, a range of assumptions was used as follows:

2023/24: 4.45% pa

2024/25: 2.95% pa

2025/26: 2.74% pa

Thereafter 3.2% pa

For 2022, a range of assumptions was used as follows:

2022/23: 3.15% pa

2023/24: 3.62% pa

2024/25: 2.87% pa

2025/26: 2.74% pa

Thereafter 3.2% pa

ii) Expected rate of CPI increase

For 2023, a range of assumptions was used as follows:

2022/23: 6.65% pa

2023/24: 3.5% pa

2024/25: 3.00% pa

Thereafter 2.5% pa

For 2022, a range of assumptions was used as follows:

2021/22: 4.8% pa

Thereafter 2.5% pa

Notes to the financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

118 | Annual Report 2022–23

StrategyOverview

Note 18. Defined benefit superannuation schemes continued
AASB 1056 Sensitivity analysis
Scenarios A and B relate to the sensitivity of the Accrued Benefits under AASB 1056 to changes in the expected return on Fund assets.

Base case
Scenario A

-0.5%  return
Scenario B

+0.5%  return

Expected rates of return on Fund assets 7.0% / 6.2% 6.5% / 5.7% 7.5% / 6.7%
Rate of CPI increase As above As above As above
Salary inflation rate As above As above As above
Accrued benefits $’000 102,680 106,780 98,854

m) Expected contributions
No employer contributions are expected to be paid to any of the schemes in the next reporting year.

n) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 9.9 years (2022: 10.4 years).

o) Profit and loss impact
SASS
$000

SANCS
$000

SSS
$000

Total
$000

At 30 June 2023
Current service cost 80 77 140 297
Net interest 327 66 (421) (28)

Profit and loss component of the defined benefit cost 407 143 (281) 269

At 30 June 2022
Current service cost 206 89 167 462
Net interest 300 53 (268) 85

Profit and loss component of the defined benefit cost 506 142 (101) 547

[…]

Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through the Corporation’s borrowings. The balance and composition of the portfolio is
governed by a Corporation policy document which requires that the portfolio is appropriately structured to ensure it reflects the forecast
borrowing and repayment profile. The policy also limits the type of instruments that can be obtained.

The Corporation did not account for any fixed rate loans at fair value through profit or loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, for these
loans, a change in interest rates would not affect profit or loss or equity.

A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates. The basis is reviewed annually and amended
where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

Annual Report 2022–23 | 123

Financial PerformanceManagement and accountabilitySustainability Operations and performance

Note 21. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued
The Corporation’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

Carrying
Amount

$000

+1% (100 basis points) -1% (100 basis points)

Post
tax impact

on profit
$000

Equity
$000

Post
tax impact

on profit
$000

Equity
$000

At 30 June 2023
Cash and cash equivalents 24,934 175 175 (175) (175)

Net exposure 24,934 175 175 (175) (175)

At 30 June 2022
Cash and cash equivalents 30,775 215 215 (215) (215)

Net exposure 30,775 215 215 (215) (215)

ii) Other price risk – TCorpIM Cash Fund
In the prior years, exposure to ‘other price risk’ was through the investment in the TCorpIM Cash Fund, which was held for strategic rather
than trading purposes. The Corporation had no direct equity investments. The Corporation held units in the TCorpIM Cash Fund before
the account closure on 11 October 2022. The unit price of the fund matched the total fair value of the net assets held by the fund divided
by the number of units on issue. Unit prices were calculated and published daily. In the fair value hierarchy, the TCorpIM Cash Fund was
classified as Level 2 because prices were observable, however, no active market existed for these funds as they were only accessible to